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ultimately th« foreign investor gets will be utilised for the Indian economy itself?

Shri F. A. Ahmed: So far as the question of foreign exchange is concerned, the hon. Member must bear in mind that we only allow such foreign exchange to come in with respect to capital equipment which is not available in our country, and which we require immediately for the purpose of development, and only in those cases the question of foreign exchange is taken into consideration And whenever these agreements are entered into, we try to safeguard the interests of the country so that as much as possible the profits earned here do not go out of our country

Shri S. S. Kothari: Is the investment climate considered satisfactory by the overnment? How does the return on capital invested in this country' compare with the return on capital invested in other countries?

Mr. Speaker: Wider, much wider question

Shri F. A. Ahmed It is a question of opinion

Shri Umanath: They have the assessment. In fact, so many times it has been mentioned. The highest return is m this country.

Shri F. A. Ahmed: What I am pointing out is that it is a matter of opinion. That is a question which the investor has to consider and not myself.

Shri Umanath: ou have not considered it, the overnment has not considered it*

Shri Hem Barva: May I know if it is a fact that the hon. Minister has decided to invite foreign capital, of course from some Bast European countries, for the purpose of setting up a plant in this country to manufacture small cars? If he has done
, I would like to know.

Mr. Speaker: How does it arise here

Shri opalan: It has been reported that the rate of profit earned from British and American investment in India is the highest in the world as compared to the rate of profit earned in other countries. In view of this, may I now from the Minister what steps they are proposing to take to check this drain of national wealth?

Shri F. A. Ahmed: We examined ali these proposals and we find that the agreements are in our favour;
then only they are accepted. We do not in every case know what profit is earned by them in other countries and perhaps in many countries the profits earned is less or more than what they are getting in India. . . .
(Interruptions )

Mr. Speaker: Next question 544.

Incentives for Small-Scale Sector

+
*544. Shil Sharda Nand:

Shri Bharat Singh Chanhaa:
Shri Raajtt Singh:
ShU N. R. Laakar:
Shri Sradhahar Sapakar:
Shri Liladhar Kotokl:
Shri Shri opal Saboo:
Shri A. B. Vajpayee:
Shri Kanwar Lai apta:
Shri Ram Avtar Sharma:
Shrf Parkaah ir Shastri:
Shri Shiv Kumar ShasM:
Shri . S. Kuahwah:

Will the Minister of Industrial Development and Company Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether overnment propose to give incentives and facilities to small scale sector in order to hold the price line of consumer goods and to compete in foreign markets;

(b) whether overnment have set apart 5 to 6 items of manufacture exclusively for the small scale sector;
and

(c) if so, the main features of the proposals and the number of small scale units in the country which are manufacturing these items?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Industrial Development uid Company Affairs (Shri Bhana Prakuh Singh): (a) overnment are already giving incentive and facilities to the small scale sector to increase production. Such incentive and facilities will be increased to the extent possible. overnment have last year liberalised imports of raw materials and special facilities were given to the small scale sector in this regard. These are expected to increase production of consumer goods and also help exports.

(b) overnment have announced a list of 47 industries reserved exclusively for development in the small scale sector.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library
See No LT-886/67,
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whftfirr farm   ursraTn-yTo

** («fr TMffa wtft wfw*) : vz

TTfcrer sr jtt7ttfan fivTtrr̂rrfr ft I jTf H-TT 7ff *TT

*r jfr̂T ittw i

«it irTTTR'?   »rrrrr **

br   % titTh't w'r Sum

*mr   **t snf?   T   «r

^   ir 75* tt t*tt wrr»fr '

vft tw jtw m

3TTT nT qfaFT ft I ^T^T*

*'?   15TW   TTTRff

TT   fa fa* ̂ VaTt Trlfff Tff

fw TT *rar?TT »

Orol Answer* 5468

g fa tt

w Ttf 3ffrrr ft fa facfft ̂

sit**? «tft

%Ctx faff it ̂  *?t [̂ifV ?   iff

STTT TT fqT fa*TT faiTT »TOT ft Tlffa

3T̂T rPT 5*ffT$* 3TT W fct %% TT J»R

| ff 1% ift   f?TT ft

fa ffTTTr iffa tft jftfo ITSrPTTT TT ffTTft ft 3* % fasrfff *r mv: tt* fat* 1

*Tf pt after * s fax

$  <jtft qft gf ft   % *r?3T ^

m   m tbV ft arr ̂rr   «tt

ffTTTT ̂ f«RT7 faoT ft fa

tV ̂t ̂3ft Tit |i ft  tt ttcVt TT

T iTT̂ T ̂ TT fw 3fT »TT7TT ft

«sft vr̂t fa

qrrr «iw u i *nrr ft ?tt

T¥^?l TT JTF̂ T ft  4 7  ̂  nift ft

5| f»TB   T̂R ar   fâji TT
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Shri Sradhakar Sapakar: May know whether the reduction of period for application of licence for only one year is an experimental measure?
May I also know whether on account

JUNK Iff, 167
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of the rejection of these applications, the want of competition in the small sector has not led to the increase in prices of the manufactured goods?

Shri P. A. Ahmed: The policy with regard to the licences is that they are issued from year to year,the financial year. Last year also we had adopted more or less the same policy from the month of July. This year, after the financial year was over, we have declared our policy for the next year, and there is no reason for us to feel that this policy will be changed when it is really helping the small scale industries people.

So far as competition is concerned, we have not stood in the way and we allow free competition among them, which can certainly bring down the price so far as the consumer is concerned.
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*ilt,

faT % «THT lit $ 1

*   cpr vsftfww   ^ fa*

(*lt *t  w#* t   tt  f,

sn % *ttt ftir | fa tot ar*Tcr
ittx mx *tf *?*ft   $ «  *T TT

writ mt% *ft 11 aft 5» t ̂

V *t n*  ** * 3* «n*n

776 (a*) LSD a

| fa 5T̂t

** tt    ̂̂  % *ftT «ft   i5t

iprrsvr | tfT    ̂   fa

T*ft t $t wt arfa   jTfarsr

^3;  fasr *rtft

Tt <T*TT TT   TtoSftT 3ST5T w*t

?n̂ ̂ 1

VWT Hm ̂ 9T :  ̂ ffTRT *FT

nm «ir fa f*TT fŴTFT
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a q»rî 7f*lf̂ T ft ftpjT 3TPTT vf̂ ft I

»r̂ f̂ft tofar tott a

<K*   ft i  ?ptt ?nt ft **tf ** wm

'TcTT # *t wwm I uift fim ft-rft,

5471   Oral Answers

T*ft   ft 3ft ti\x   i*4t

\* ?TT̂ CTFHR5r Wft ft I

Shri . B»nit: The definition of small-scale industries changes from time to time. May I know, what according to the overnment should be the minimum and on what principles the conception of small-scale industry depends, whether it is on the capital invested or turnover every year or the profit made?

Shri F. A. Ahmed: Under the definition, the limit is Rs. 7) lakhs.
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Shri 8. K ndappu: One of the greatest difficulties faced by the small scale industries sector is the non-availability of raw materials during scarcity tunes and high prices due to fluctuations in the market To circumvent this difficulty, the overnment was thinking of creating a reserve pool of raw materials to help the small scale industries when the materials are scarce in the market.
May I know whether the overnment has pursued that matter?

Shri F. A. Ahmed: We are trying to procure raw material for these small scale industries at as cheap a rate as possible and we are pursuing the various steps which we intend to take for the purpose of making it possible for these small Kale industries people to get cheaper raw material

